

Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO: SC15-740
On Certified Question From
The United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit
(Case No. 14-11959)
(District Court Case No. 13-CV-23998-CMA)

BARRY MUKAMAL, AS CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF THE BANKRUPTCY
ESTATE OF DONALD KIPNIS, and KENNETH A. WELT, AS CHAPTER 7
TRUSTEE OF THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF LAWRENCE KIBLER,

Petitioners,

v.

BAYERISCHE HYPO-UND VEREINSBANK, AG, a corporation,
now known as UNICREDIT BANK AG; HVB U.S. FINANCE, INC.,
now known as UNICREDIT U.S. FINANCE, INC.,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Dennis G. Kainen
WEISBERG KAINEN MARK, PL
1401 Brickell Avenue, Suite 800
Miami, Florida 33131
305.374.5544

Michael G. Dickler
Scott F. Hessel
SPERLING & SLATER, P.C.
55 West Monroe Street, Suite 3200
Chicago, Illinois 60603
312.641.3200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Kipnis and Kibler’s CARDS Transaction 2

 B. The IRS Challenges the CARDS Transaction; the
 Tax Court Rules Against Kipnis and Kibler 3

 C. The District Court Proceedings4

 D. The Eleventh Circuit Proceedings5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT10

I. Plaintiffs Suffered No Cognizable Injury Until The Tax
 Court Ruling Was Final10

 A. No Injury Accrued Until The Tax Court Ruling
 was Final 12

 B. Florida Jurisprudence Rejects Fees and Costs and
 As Injuries for Purposes Of Accrual of the Statute
 of Limitations 15

II. The Public Policy Underlying This Court’s Prior Jurisprudence
 Supports The Conclusion That Plaintiffs’ Claims Accrued
 Only After the Tax Dispute Concluded 17

III. The Finality Accrual Rule Is Not Limited to Attorneys
 and Accountants 19

 A. Florida Courts Regularly Apply the Finality Accrual
 Rule to Claims Not Involving Attorneys, Accountants,
 or Fiduciary Duty 19

B.	Limiting the Finality Accrual Rule to Attorneys and Accountants Would Be Inefficient and Inject Uncertainty Into the Rule	23
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Airport Sign Corp. v. Dade County</i> , 400 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	22
<i>Bloom v. Alvarez</i> , 498 F. App'x 867 (11th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Blumberg v. USAA Casualty Insurance Company</i> , 790 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 2001)	passim
<i>Canete v. Florida Dep't of Corrections</i> , 967 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	21
<i>Charles v. Florida Foreclosure Placement Center, LLC</i> , 988 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	10
<i>Collins v. School Bd. of Broward County</i> , 471 So.2d 560 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	10
<i>Crusselle v. Mong</i> , 59 So.3d 1178 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)	10
<i>Diaz v. Piquette</i> , 496 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	23
<i>Estate of Johnston v. TPE Hotels. Inc.</i> , 719 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	22
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Rojas</i> , 409 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	21
<i>Fremont Indemnity v. Carey, Dwyer, Echart, Mason & Spring, P.A.</i> 796 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 2001)	passim
<i>Gandy v. Trans World Computer Technology Group</i> , 787 So.2d 116 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2001)	10
<i>Haghayegh v. Clark</i> , 520 So. 2d 58 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	22

<i>Kelly v. Lodwick</i> , 82 So.3d 855 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	10
<i>Kipnis and Kibler v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , T.C. Memo 2012-306, 2012 WL 5371787	4
<i>Kipnis, et al., v. IRS</i> , Docket Nos. 30370-07, 30373-07 (Sept. 13, 2011)	11
<i>Koch v. Royal Wine Merchants, Ltd.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	10
<i>Larson & Larson v. TSE Indus.</i> , 22 So. 3d 36 (Fla. 2009)	7, 13, 14, 24
<i>Lehman v. Lucom</i> , 727 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Loftin v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 2003 WL 22225621 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 30, 2002)	14, 15, 19
<i>Medical Data Systems, Inc. v. Coastal Insurance Group, Inc.</i> , 139 So.3d 394 (Fla. 4th DCA June 26, 2014)	20
<i>Nale v. Montgomery</i> , 768 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	22, 23
<i>Nardone v. Reynolds</i> , 333 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1976)	18
<i>Palmas y Bambu, S.A. v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 881 So.2d 565 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)	10
<i>Park v. City of West Melbourne</i> , 999 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)	21
<i>Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co. v. Lane</i> , 565 So.2d 1323 (Fla. 1990)	passim
<i>Penthouse N. Ass'n, Inc. v. Lombardi</i> , 461 So. 2d 1350 (Fla. 1984)	21

<i>Perez-Abreu, Zamora & De La Fe, P.A. v. Taracido,</i> 790 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2001)	8, 17, 23
<i>Petroleum Prods. Corp. v. Clark,</i> 248 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)	22
<i>Silvestrone v. Edell,</i> 721 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1998)	7, 23, 25
<i>Spivey v. Trader,</i> 620 So.2d 212 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	17
<i>Steele v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.,</i> 07-60789-CIV, 2007 WL 3458543 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 14, 2007)	19
<i>Stokes v. Huggins Const. Co., Inc.,</i> 626 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	21
<i>Tanner v. Hartog,</i> 618 So.2d 177, 181 (Fla. 1993)	18
<i>Whitlock Corp. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,</i> 233 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2000)	24
Statutes	
Fla. Stat § 95.11(4)(a)	19, 20
Fla. Stat. § 95.031(1)	10
